

hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army

colonists had consistently

at Valley Forge, aft

refused to aid them

## Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin

Post Office Box 365

Phone: 869-2214



Oneida, WI 54155



UGWA DEMOLUM YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a friendship between the six nations and the Colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States, was made possible.

RESOLUTION # 5-15-91-0

- WHEREAS: the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian government and a treaty tribe recognized by the laws of the United States, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1 of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council, and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: that the Oneida Business Committee of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, in consideration for receiving Wisconsin Fund Assistance for Private Sewage System Replacement or Rehabilitation, hereby certifies that:

- 1. The Oneida Business Committee is authorized to apply for grants under s. 144.245, Wis. Stats., and NR 124, Wis. Adm. Code, and to accept grant awards from the State of Wisconsin on behalf of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin;
- 2. State grant funds received by the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin under s. 144.245, Wis. Stats., and NR 124, Wis. Adm. Code, will be used to rehabilitate or replace failing private sewage systems which serve principal residences or small commercial establishments owned by persons or businesses which are eligible under s. 144.245(6), Wis. Stats.;
- 3. State grant funds will be used as provided under s. 144.245(6), Wis. Stats
- 4. The state grant share for each principal residence or small commercial establishment will not exceed the amount permitted under s. 144.245(7), Wis. Stats.;
- 5. State grant funds will be used for private sewage systems which will be properly installed and maintained;
- 6. State grant funds received by the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin will be disbursed to eligible owners.

RESOLUTION NO. <u>5-15-91-0</u> Page 2

## CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of 9 members of whom 5 members constitute a quorum. 7 members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the <u>15th</u> day of <u>May</u> 1991; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of <u>6</u> members for; <u>0</u> members against, and <u>0</u> members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Amelia Cornelius, Tribal Secretary Oneida Business Committee